

02-14953-GG

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ALLEGIANCE HEALTHCARE CORPORATION

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

LONDON INT'L GROUP, LTD., SSL AMERICAS, INC.
AND LRC NORTH AMERICA, INC.

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of Georgia, Atlanta Division

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS
LONDON INT'L GROUP, LTD., SSL AMERICAS, INC.
AND LRC NORTH AMERICA, INC.

S. PETER LUDWIG
ANDREW BAUM
JAMES HANFT
KEVIN L. REINER

SIDNEY K. POWELL
DEBORAH PEARCE REGGIO

DARBY & DARBY
805 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 527-7700 (telephone)
(212) 753-6237 (facsimile)

LAW OFFICES OF SIDNEY POWELL
1854A Hendersonville Road, No. 228
Asheville, NC 28803
(828) 651-9543 (telephone)
(828) 684-5343 (facsimile)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES IN REPLY ON CROSS-APPEAL..... | 1 |
| I. THE COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN NOT ENTERING JUDGMENT FOR REGENT ON ALLEGIANCE’S CLAIMS UNDER THE GEORGIA UNFAIR DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES ACT (Responsive to Allegiance’s Reply Brief, pp. 40-41). | 2 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY ANALYZED THE ISSUE OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNDER THE LANHAM ACT AS A MATTER OF LAW, AND THUS ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING REGENT’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES (Responsive to Allegiance’s Reply Br. pp. 23-40)..... | 6 |
| A. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Considering Irrelevant State Law Claims. | 7 |
| B. The Jury’s Fact-Findings Are Supported by the Record And Are Central to a Fee Determination. | 11 |
| C. Regent Was Entitled to Consideration of An Award of its Fees On Its Successful Counterclaim, Independently of Its Fees For Successfully Defending Allegiance’s Wrongful Claims..... | 13 |
| D. This Is An Exceptional Case Because Of Allegiance’s Relentless, Offensive And Egregious Conduct. | 14 |
| E. The Cases Allegiance Relies Upon Are Inapposite | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 22 |

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

ADDENDA

Debs v. Meliopoulos,
1991 WL 566011, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19864
(N.D. Ga. Dec. 18, 1991).....B-1

Meadowcraft, Inc. v. Bland,
1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22923 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 18, 1997).....B-2

Scientific-Atlanta Inc. v. Fenley,
1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22700 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 14, 1997).....B-3

Syntex (U.S.A.), Inc. v. Interpharm, Inc.,
1993 WL 643372, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10761
(N.D. Ga. Mar. 18, 1993).....B-4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Case</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Allegiance Healthcare Corp. v. London Int’l Group PLC</i> , 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 33564 (11 th Cir. Aug. 28, 2000) | 17 |
| <i>Allergy Asthma Tech., Ltd. v. I Can Breathe, Inc.</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (N.D. Ill. 2002) | 13 |
| <i>Braun, Inc. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 975 F.2d 815 (Fed. Cir. 1992) | 18 |
| <i>*Burger King Corp. v. Pilgrim's Pride Corp.</i> , 15 F.3d 166 (11 th Cir. 1994) | 11, 12 |
| <i>*Camp Creek Hospitality Inns, Inc. v. Sheraton Franchise Corp.</i> , 139 F.3d 1396 (11 th Cir. 1998) | 2 |
| <i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962) | 5 |
| <i>Debs v. Meliopoulos</i> , 986 F.2d 507 (11 th Cir. 1993) | 2 |
| <i>*FASA Corp. v. Playmates Toys, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 140 (7 th Cir. 1997) | 11, 14 |
| <i>Frankenmuth Mut. Ins. Co. v. Escambia County, Fla.</i> , 289 F.3d 723 (11 th Cir. 2002) | 14 |
| <i>Gidatex S.r.L. v. Campaniello Imps., Ltd.</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 136 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) | 21 |
| <i>Gordon v. Heimann</i> , 715 F.2d 531 (11 th Cir. 1983) | 22 |
| <i>Gracie v. Gracie</i> , 217 F.3d 1060 (9 th Cir. 2000) | 10 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>*Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... | 10 |
| <i>Hyman v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 304 F.3d 1179 (11 th Cir. 2002)..... | 21 |
| <i>*Jellibeans. v. Skating Clubs of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 833 (11 th Cir. 1983)..... | 3, 18 |
| <i>Johnson v. Breeden</i> , 280 F.3d 1308 (11 th Cir. 2002)..... | 7, 12 |
| <i>Kason Indus., Inc. v. Component Hardware Group, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1199 (11 th Cir. 1997)..... | 4 |
| <i>Keefe v. Bahama Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 867 F.2d 1318 (11 th Cir. 1989)..... | 14 |
| <i>*Lipscher v. LRP Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 1305 (11 th Cir. 2001)..... | 7, 11, 18 |
| <i>Loggerhead Turtle v. County Council</i> , 307 F.3d 1318 (11 th Cir. 2002)..... | 7 |
| <i>*Lone Star Steakhouse & Saloon, Inc. v. Longhorn Steaks, Inc.</i> , 106 F.3d 355 (11 th Cir. 1997)..... | 8, 9, 12 |
| <i>Meadowcraft, Inc. v. Bland</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22923 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 18, 1997)..... | 4 |
| <i>Microsoft Corp. v. Software Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 995 (S.D. Tex. 2000)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mini Maid Servs. Co. v. Maid Brigade System, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 1516 (11 th Cir. 1992)..... | 6 |
| <i>*Montgomery v. Noga</i> , 168 F.3d 1282 (11 th Cir. 1999)..... | 7, 8, 12 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>NBA Props., Inc. v. Dahlonaga Mint, Inc.</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 1341 (11 th Cir. 1997) | 4 |
| <i>National Ass’n of Prof’l Baseball Leagues, Inc. v. Very Minor Leagues, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1143 (10 th Cir. 2000) | 11 |
| <i>*Neva, Inc. v. Christian Duplications Int’l, Inc.</i> , 743 F. Supp. 1533 (M.D. Fla. 1990)..... | 8, 9, 10, 13 |
| <i>NuPulse, Inc. v. Schlueter Co.</i> , 853 F.2d 545 (7 th Cir. 1988) | 15, 20 |
| <i>*S Indus., Inc. v. Centra 2000, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 625 (7 th Cir. 2001) | 19 |
| <i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Safeway Discount Drugs, Inc.</i> , 675 F.2d 1160 (11 th Cir. 1982) | 11 |
| <i>Scientific-Atlanta Inc. v. Fenley</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22700 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 14, 1997)..... | 4 |
| <i>Seatrax, Inc. v Sonbeck Int’l, Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 358 (5 th Cir. 2000) | 12 |
| <i>SecuraComm Consulting, Inc. v. Securacom, Inc.</i> , 224 F.3d 273 (3 ^d Cir. 2000) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Simon Prop. Group, L.P. v. mySimon, Inc.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 852 (S.D. Ind. 2001) | 21 |
| <i>Sovereign Order of Saint John v. Grady</i> , 119 F.3d 1236 (6 th Cir. 1997) | 17 |
| <i>SunAmerica Corp. v. Sun Life Assurance Co.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 1559 (N.D. Ga. 1994)..... | 5 |
| <i>Syntex (U.S.A.), Inc. v. Interpharm, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 643372, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10761 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 18, 1993)..... | 5 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Texas Pig Stands, Inc. v. Hard Rock Café Int’l, Inc.</i> , 951 F.2d 684 (5 th Cir. 1992) | 18 |
| * <i>Tire Kingdom, Inc. v. Morgan Tire & Auto, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1332 (11 th Cir. 2001) | 8, 11, 18 |
| <i>Walker v. Mortham</i> , 158 F.3d 1177 (11 th Cir. 1998) | 6 |
| <i>Yankee Candle Co. v. Bridgewater Candle Co., LLC</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D. Mass. 2001)..... | 9, 10 |

STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

| | |
|------------------------------|------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 1117(a) | 2, 9 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 52..... | 14 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 54..... | 22 |
| O.C.G.A. § 10-1-373(a) | 3 |
| O.C.G.A. § 10-1-373(b)..... | 6 |
